expenses in the statements of changes in fiduciary net position.

Based on the guidance provided in GASB Statement No. 67,
OP&F removed the DROP liability of $1,237.9 million from the
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.  This change in accounting
principle was made on Jan. 1, 2014 with an effective date of

Jan. 1, 2013 based on retrospective application.  In this 2014
CAFR, comparative financial statements for the year ended
Dec. 31, 2013 have been adjusted to apply this new accounting
principle retrospectively; however, throughout the CAFR there
are tables and charts that go back between six and ten years.
It is impractical to determine the period-specific effects of this
change on all prior periods presented.  An asterisk footnote
explaining the accounting change has been included on all
tables and charts affected by the retrospective application of
this change in accounting principle.

The following financial statement line items as of and for the
year ended Dec. 31, 2013 were affected by the change in
accounting principle.

CONDENSED CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DEC. 31, 2013 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

As Originally Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

Contributions $672.4 $696.2 $23.8
Net Investment Gain/(Loss) 2,053.0 2,053.0 –
Other Additions 28.5 28.5 –

TOTAL ADDITIONS 2,753.9 2,777.7 23.8
Benefits 1,286.4 1,302.5 16.1
Refunds 16.0 16.0 –
Administrative Expenses and Other 15.9 15.9 –

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 1,318.3 1,334.4 16.1
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) $1,435.6 $1,443.3 $7.7

As a result of the accounting change, fiduciary net position
as of January 1, 2013, increased from $11,538.4, as originally
reported, to $12,776.3.

OP&F does not anticipate any material indirect effects as a
result of this change in accounting principle.

For more information about the DROP program, please refer
to the Plan Summary in the Actuarial Section and to the DROP
Program Balances table located in the Financial Trends Section
of the Statistical Section.

CONDENSED FIDUCIARY NET POSITION AS OF DEC. 31, 2013 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

As Originally Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

Cash and Short-term Investments $649.7 $649.7 $ –
Receivables 172.9 172.9 –
Investments, at Fair Value 14,393.2 14,393.2 –
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 19.9 19.9 –
Other Assets 0.2 0.2 –

TOTAL ASSETS 15,235.9 15,235.9 –
Benefits and Accounts Payable 1,298.5 52.9 (1,245.6)
Investments Payable 963.4 963.4 –
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,261.9 1,016.3 (1,245.6)
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, END OF YEAR $12,974.0 $14,219.6 $1,245.6

The Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund   •  FINANCIAL SECTION

Page 15   •   OP&F

3 – DESCRIPTION OF THE SYSTEM
ORGANIZATION

OP&F is a cost-sharing, multiple–employer public employee
retirement system established by the ORC Chapter 742 in 1965
to consolidate the various individual local police and firefight-
er’s relief and pension funds into one statewide plan. OP&F is
administered by a nine member Board of Trustees, consisting
of two active representatives of police departments, two active
representatives of fire departments, one retired police officer
and one retired firefighter.  The Board of Trustees also includes